EXPLOSIVES ACT, 1875.

In virtue of the power conferred on me by Section 53 of the Explosives Act, 1875, and of every other power enabling me in this behalf, I The Right Honourable Sir Richard Dawson Bates, being the Minister of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland, hereby appoint Sergeant W. Pogue (No. 1289) of the Royal Ulster Constabulary, as an Inspector for Northern Ireland under the said Act, and do hereby direct him to exercise only such powers and to perform such duties under the said Act as I shall from time to time assign to him.

R. DAWSON BATES,

Minister of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland.

Belfast, 16th January, 1934.

STATUTORY RULES AND ORDERS OF NORTHERN IRELAND, 1934.

No. 9.

AGRICULTURAL MARKETING.

PIGS.

The Pigs Marketing Scheme (Northern Ireland) (Amendment) Order, 1934, dated fifteenth January, 1934, made by the Ministry of Agriculture for Northern Ireland, under section I. (4) of the Agricultural Marketing Act (Northern Ireland), 1933 (23 and 24 Geo. 5 Ch. 22).

The Ministry of Agriculture for Northern Ireland, after such consultation as is required by subsection (4) of section one of the Agricultural Marketing Act (Northern Ireland), 1933, and in exercise of the powers conferred on the said Ministry by the said subsection, hereby makes the following Order:—

- 1. The Pigs Marketing Scheme (Northern Ireland), 1933, as approved by the Pigs Marketing Scheme (Northern Ireland) (Approval) Order, 1933, shall have effect with the following amendments:
 - (a) The following provision shall be added to paragraph 24 of the said Scheme at the end of that paragraph, that is to say: "As soon as possible after the last day for the receipt of nominations the Ministry shall publish the names and addresses of the candidates who have been duly nominated. A candidate may withdraw his candidature by sending to the Secretary, Ministry of Agriculture, Stormont, Belfast, by registered post, not later than the 25th day of January in the said year, a notice in writing of such withdrawal signed by him."
 - (b) Subdivision (a) of paragraph 28 of the said Scheme shall have effect as if for the words "Chartered or Incorporated Accountant" there were substituted the words "member of the Institute of Chartered Accountants or of the Society of Incorporated Accountants and Auditors or of the Corporation of Accountants, Limited, or of the London Association of Certified Accountants, Limited."

- (c) The following provision shall be added to paragraph 30 of the said Scheme at the end of that paragraph, that is to say: "A person shall be deemed to sell pigs if he sells the carcase of any pigs, being pigs produced by him in Northern Ireland."
- (d) Paragraph 33 of the said Scheme shall have effect as if subdivision (f) were deleted therefrom.
- (e) Paragraph 40 of the said Scheme shall be modified to such extent as is necessary in order that the same may be read and have effect as follows:
 - "Upon the sale of any pigs by any producer to (i) a curer; or (ii) a person registered as a dealer in pigs under regulations made by the Ministry in pursuance of sub-section (1) (b) of paragraph referred to as a "registered dealer"); or (iii) the Board, that producer shall pay a contribution of such amount per pig as the Board, with the approval of the Ministry, may determine to be necessary for the operation of this Scheme or otherwise for the purposes of the Act in its application to this Scheme. Such contribution shall be deducted from the price paid by a curer or registered dealer for pigs purchased by him, and shall be paid by the curer or registered dealer to the Board in such manner and at such times as the Board may determine;

Provided that this provision shall be without prejudice to any other method of recovering such contribution which is authorised by the Act."

2. This Order may be cited as "The Pigs Marketing Scheme (Northern Ireland) (Amendment) Order, 1934," and shall come into force on the date hereof.

IN WITNESS whereof the Official Seal of the Ministry of Agriculture is hereunto affixed, this fifteenth day of January, nineteen hundred and thirty-four.

G. S. ROBERTSON,

Secretary.

L.S.

THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS FOR NORTHERN IRELAND. ARMAGH RURAL DISTRICT.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Ministry of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland, in exercise of the powers conferred upon it by the Public Health (Ireland) Act, 1878, the Public Health (Ireland) Act, 1896, the Local Government (Ireland) Act, 1898, and of every other power enabling the Ministry in that behalf, has made an Order on the 13th day of January, 1934, investing the Armagh Rural District Council with the powers of an Urban Sanitary Authority to enable them to carry out the public lighting of the Village of Charlemont in their district, and determining the townland of